# CITY OF POST OAK BEND RESOLUTION NO. 07142021-R

# AMENDMENT OF RESOLUTION NO. 06082021-R OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF POST OAK BEND, TEXAS, ORDERING A SPECIAL ELECTION TO FILL THE VACANCIES FOR TWO SEATS ON THE CITY COUNCIL, SUCH SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON THE NEXT UNIFORM ELECTION DATE, TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 2, 2021, ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR THE ELECTION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, November 2, 2021, is designated as a uniform election date; and

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POST OAK BEND, TEXAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. A Special Election for the City of Post Oak Bend, Texas, is hereby ordered for November 2, 2021

## SECTION 2. ELECTION ORDER.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council, in accordance with the general laws and Constitution of the State of Texas and pursuant to Resolution, orders a Special Election to be held in the City on Tuesday, November 2, 2021, to fill two separate council unexpired terms. One election will be for the November 2021 to May 2023 Term. The other election will be for the November 2021 to May 2022 Term.

WHEREAS, this order provides for notice of special election to be given as prescribed by law in connection with such election;

#### SECTION 3. POLLING PLACE

The polling place for the election shall be as follows: City of Post Oak Bend

1174 CR 278, City of Post Oak Bend, Texas 75142

Other polling places may be established as provided in the Contract. The polls shall be open from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, November 2, 2021, in accordance with and pursuant to requirements of the Texas Election Code.

# SECTION 4. FILING DATES.

In accordance with Section 143.007 of the Texas Election Code, eligible persons wishing to become candidates must file an application with the City Secretary of the City of Post Oak Bend, Texas and may do so beginning June 9, 2021 and continue through September 1, 2021 until 5:00 p.m. per the Texas Secretary of State. Each application shall be on the form meeting the requirements of Section 141.031 of the Texas Election Code.

#### SECTION 5. EARLY VOTING

The voter registration deadline for the November 2, 2021 election is October 2, 2021, and the dates for early voting begin Monday, October 18, 2021, through Friday, October 29, 2021.

**SECTION 6.** Should any word, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this ordinance be adjudged or held to be void or unconstitutional, the same shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of said ordinance, which shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 7**. This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, as the law in such cases provides.

# DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POST OAK BEND, TEXAS ON THIS THE 13th DAY OF JULY 2021.

<u>s/Alison Novak</u> Mayor

**ATTEST:** 

<u>s/Barbara Bedrick</u>\_\_\_\_\_ City Secretary